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Preliminary Matters

1.
On 24th February, 2007, at about 2:00 a.m., a dark coloured Mazda Van, heavily tinted, and without any rear licence plates, was travelling at a speed from the direction of Orange Walk Town to Corozal Town, in the north of Belize.  Sgt.  Santiago Gongora, based on information received, was at an observation post, along with other policemen on the Northern Highway, leading to Orange Walk Town.  The Sergeant and the other police officers, followed in a police vehicle, the speeding heavily tinted Mazda van.  The policemen in their vehicle, with blue revolving lights at the top, caught up with the speeding van at a location on the Northern Highway, between a location known as Mile 70 and 71.  The policemen blew the horn of their vehicle to indicate to the van to stop; but the van increased its speed and drove in the middle of the road.  Constable Lorenzo Cowo, for the purpose of indicating to the van to stop, used a spotlight in his possession to flash it at the speeding van; but the van instead of slowing down or stopping, increased its speed.  The claimant said he did not know it was police behind him.  Constable Cowo then resorted to more persuasive measures to cause the van to stop, namely, the firing of a shot from his 9mm service pistol to the right rear wheel of the van.  

2.
The shot connected to its mark; and the van moved to the right hand side of the said highway and came to a stop.  The policemen then approached the van and saw a dark male person who identified himself as “P.C.  Muslar,” who is the claimant in this matter.  At the time, the claimant was a member of the Belize Police Department, Constable No.  446 Muslar attached to the Special Branch Division.
3.
The policemen then checked the van and found eight persons therein – 4 males and 4 females – all from San Salvador and Honduras without any travel documents, such as passports.  Constable Muslar, on being questioned, said that he picked up the persons at a gas station at Cayo District, and they told him to transport them to Corozal Town; but he did not know that they did not have travel documents.  Sgt.  Gongora questioned the persons at the scene, it seems in the presence of P.C.  Muslar, and they said they had no travel documents.  

4.
On P.C.  Muslar, the police found a 9mm pistol and a magazine containing six rounds of live ammunition.  The van, as well as the eight persons and P.C.  Muslar, were taken to Corozal Police Station.  At the station, the eight persons were interviewed.  
5.
The eight persons were interviewed by the police and personnel from the Department of Human Services and were placed in the custody of the Department, which in turn put them in the homes of Mrs.  Pook  and Mrs.  Reyes who resided in San Ignacio Town.  Bertha Fuentes, an employee of the Department, and who had placed them in the homes, went to see them on 16th March, 2007 and found that they had absconded and could not be located.

6.
P.C.  Muslar the claimant was charged on 28th February, 2007 at the Magistrate Court for the criminal offence of Trafficking in Persons, contrary to section 3(1) and (2) of the Trafficking in Persons, (Prohibition) Act 2003, No.  18 of 2003.  On the 26th February, 2007, P.C.  Muslar was interdicted from duty on half pay, pending an enquiry by the Commissioner of Police, acting under the provisions of section 27(1) of the Police Act Chapter 138.  (The Police Act)
7.
On 8th August, 2008, the prosecutor in the criminal offence, acting on the advice of the Director of Public Prosecutions, withdrew the criminal charges against the claimant.  The Director of Public Prosecutions, by letter to the prosecutor dated 4th August, 2008, gave as the reasons for advising the withdrawal of the charges, that there was no evidence in the file to prove the key elements of the offence of Trafficking in Persons.  According to the Director of Public Prosecutions, one of the elements of the offence is that the trafficking must be done for the purpose of exploitation of the persons concerned; and since, says the Director of Public Prosecutions, “the statements of the persons in the case clearly show that ….. they of their own volition decided to transit through the country illegally ….,”  Muslar should not have been charged for Trafficking in Persons, but with immigration offences.  I cannot help but note, that on the facts before me, the claimant was driving in Belize the vehicle in which the eight foreign persons were found without any travel documents.  
8.
Prior to the withdrawal of the charges against the claimant in the magistrate’s court, disciplinary charges were brought against him on 14th March, 2007.  The charges were brought under section 24 (1) (h h) of the Police Act, the relevant parts of which state:

“24(1)  Every assistant inspector of police,  non commissioned officer or constable of the Department who ………
(hh) is guilty of any act, conduct, disorder or neglect to the prejudice of good order, and discipline ….. 
shall be deemed to have committed an offence against discipline and may on conviction thereof …. be punished for such an offence.” 

9.
Section 24(2) specifies the punishments that can be imposed on an offender, one of which is dismissal.

10.
There were nine disciplinary charges brought against the claimant under section 24(1)(hh) of the Police Act.  At the disciplinary hearing, the adjudicator, Senior Superintendent Whylie, found the claimant not guilty of the eight charges on 17th July 2007; but found him guilty of the general charge on 14th September, 2007, and recommended his dismissal from the Belize Police Department.  The particulars of the charge, as amended, for which he was convicted, state as follows:




Particulars of Charge:  “Act to the Prejudice 
of Good Order and Discipline” Contrary to section 24 (1)(hh) of the Police Act Chapter 138 of the Substantive Laws of Belize R.E.  2000, read along with the Security Service Commission as delegated powers to the Commissioner of Police.

For that you P.C.  #446 Allyson Muslar being a member of the Belize Police Department and attached to the Ladyville Police Station Eastern Division, on the 24th day of February 2007 between miles 70 and 71 on the Northern Highway in the Corozal Judicial District, you brought the Belize Police Department into disrepute by transporting eight (8) illegal immigrants, for trafficking in persons namely; (1) Kenya Patricia Paz Honduran National, (2) Yaritza Noelia Amador Ulloa Honduran National, (3) Maria Milagro Vasquez Hernandez Salvadoran National, (4) Roxanna Jamileth Vasquez Hernandez Salvadoran National, (5) Francisco Alberto Lemus Salvadoran National, (6) Oscar Francisco Calderon Salvadoran National, (7) Jose Mauro Jandres Salvadoran National, (8) Alejandor Salvador Ventura Portillo Salvadoran in van L/P #BZ-C-3577, which amounts to an Act to the Prejudice of Good Order and Discipline.”. 
11.
As a result of his conviction on the above disciplinary charge, he was, by letter dated 3rd December, 2007, dismissed by the Commissioner of Police from the Belize Police Department with effect from 1st December, 2007.  The claimant, on instructions of the adjudicator, appealed the dismissal from the Police Department to the Security Services Commission, (the Commission) a body established by section 110 C(1) of the Constitution.  The Commission, by letter dated 27th March, 2009, to the claimant denied the appeal.  A further appeal to the Belize Advisory Council, (the Council) a body established by section 54 of the Constitution and authorized to hear appeals was denied by the Council by letter to the claimant dated 6th October, 2009.  
12.
The claimant on 18th May, 2010 filed against the defendants a fixed date claim form for orders of Certiorari to quash the decisions of the defendants dismissing him from the Belize Police Department.  He had also filed prior to filing the claim, an application dated 11th January, 2010 and an amended application dated 18th February 2010, for permission to apply for Judicial Review in accordance with Rule 56(3) of the Supreme Court Civil Procedure Rules 2005.  By consent of the defendants, the application for the permission was granted.
13.
The claimant challenged the decisions of the defendants on the following grounds as stated in the claim form:

2. That the decision of the 1st defendant to dismiss the claimant was done in breach of the rules of natural  justice and/or legitimate expectation when the claimant was denied the right of a defence advocate to represent him and further was not given an opportunity to cross-examine the eight illegal immigrants; 

3. That the claimant was further dismissed pursuant to the wrong section of the law;

4. That the tribunal in arriving at its decision addressed its mind to irrelevant matters and arrived at a decision which could not be substantiated on the facts before it or against the charge that was laid against the claimant. 

5. That the 2nd defendant had no jurisdiction to hear an appeal from the claimant pursuant to the Police Act, Cap 138 of the Laws of Belize, R.E.  2000;

6. That the decision of the 3rd defendant cannot stand as an affirmation of the 2nd defendant’s decision who had no jurisdiction and further could not affirm the decision of the 1st defendant who had dismissed the claimant under the wrong provisions of the Act and who took into consideration irrelevant matters in arriving at its decision.

Natural Justice And Legitimate Expectation
14.
The disciplinary charges against the claimant began on 28th February, 2007 before adjudicator A.S.P.  Alvarez.  The charges were read to the claimant who pleaded not guilty.  He was then informed of his right to apply to the Commissioner of Police for a Defence Advocate to represent him in accordance with the policy of the Belize Police Department with respect to disciplinary proceedings.  The hearings of the disciplinary charges were adjourned to 14th March, 2007.
15.
The claimant wrote a letter dated 5th March, 2007 to the Commissioner of Police applying for Sgt.  Magdaleno to be his Defence Advocate, as is the required procedure.  On the 9th March, 2007, the claimant said he took the letter to the office of the Commissioner of Police at the town of Belmopan, the capital of Belize, for the Commissioner’s approval.  The procedure is that, on approval by the Commissioner, a letter of approval for Sgt.  Magdaleno to act as Defence Advocate would be sent to the Sergeant’s superior officer, who would pass it on to him.  This letter is referred to as a confirmation letter, and is authority that the Defence Advocate is approved to defend the person charged for a disciplinary offence.  Sgt.  Magdaleno, who testified at the trial of the claim for judicial review said that recently, about a year or so ago, he was allowed to be Defence Advocate in other matters without the confirmation letter. 

16.
On the adjourned date of the disciplinary hearing – 14th March 2007 – the presenter or prosecutor informed the adjudicator that he had his eight witnesses present who were brought to the hearing by personnel of the Human Services Department and that he was ready to proceed.  The eight witnesses, it seems, were the eight persons without travel documents found in the Maza Van.  The claimant objected to the matter proceeding on the ground that he was not prepared to proceed without being represented by his Defence Advocate Sgt.  Magdaleno who was not present at the hearing.  The adjudicator, after listening to the views of the prosecutor and the claimant, granted the adjournment to 27th March, 2007, on the ground that the claimant “be afforded the benefit of being represented by (his) Defence Advocate.”.  The eight witnesses for the prosecution could not then testify.
17.
On 27th March, 2007, the adjudicator was told that Sgt.  Magdaleno had a matter in court and was requesting an adjournment “for the afternoon” session of the hearing.  The adjudicator, concerned that Sgt.  Magdaleno did not inform the hearing personally, declined to adjourn the matter and ruled that “the advocate will be allowed to participate if and when he shows up.”  The adjudicator began hearing the testimony of some witnesses at 10:35 a.m. on 27th March, 2007.  Prior to this date the said eight persons had absconded and could not be found.  The hearing continued on the same date until 8:37 p.m. and Sgt.  Magdaleno, did not appear even though it was indicated to the tribunal that he was asking “for the afternoon” on the said date.  The hearing was adjourned to 11th April, 2007.  On that date, the hearing began at 1:27 p.m. and continued until 2:34 p.m. when an adjournment was taken, due to other commitments by the adjudicator, to 24th April, 2007 at 10:00 a.m.  There was still no appearance of Sgt.  Magdaleno.
18.
There was no hearing on 24th April, 2007 and the matter was further adjourned to 2nd May, 2007 at 9:30 a.m.  The hearing began at 9:50 a.m. on that date and continued until 12:17 p.m. when the claimant requested an adjournment in order to expand on an objection which he made concerning an application by the prosecutor to recall a witness.  The adjudicator granted the adjournment to 3rd May, 2007.  Sgt.  Magdaleno still did not appear.
19.
On that date, the matter was further adjourned to 9th May, 2007 when the adjudicator refused the application to recall a witness.  The prosecution closed its case and the matter was adjourned to 16th May, 2007.  The hearing was further adjourned to 17th May, 2007, 11th July, 2007 and 17th July, 2007 and 25th July, 2007.

20.
On the 25th July, 2007 the claimant applied for an adjournment with respect to preparing his defence.  The hearing was adjourned to 4th September, 2007.  There was yet a further adjournment to 12th September, 2007 when the claimant gave an unsworn statement in his defence.  The matter was then adjourned to 14th September, 2007 when the adjudicator gave his decision convicting and imposing a sentence of dismissal on the claimant.
21.
As can be seen from the above facts, from the first hearing of the disciplinary charges 28th February, 2007 to the conclusion of the hearings on 14th September, 2007, there were fifteen adjournments of the disciplinary hearings.  Throughout the hearings, the claimant was present and cross-examined the witnesses and gave evidence.  Although the adjudicator, in the presence of the claimant had ruled, as we saw above, that Sgt.  Magdaleno would be allowed to participate at the hearing if and when he showed up, Sgt.  Magdaleno, although the hearings were adjourned on fifteen occasions, over a period of over six months, never appeared to defend the claimant or to inform the tribunal of any problems he was experiencing with respect to his appointment as Defence Advocate.
22.
Sgt.  Magdaleno swore to an affidavit in this matter and gave evidence that he did not receive a confirmation letter from the Commissioner of Police or from any person on behalf of the Commissioner giving approval for him to act as Defence Advocate.  He said it was standard practice, and the policy of the Belize Police Department, that for him to act as Defence Advocate, he must get the confirmation letter.  He said he was unaware of the disciplinary hearings.  But the evidence shows, that a request was made on his behalf for an adjournment of a hearing “for the afternoon” as we saw above.  

23.
There is no evidence whether the application to act as Defence Advocate was approved or not.  But the claimant and Sgt.  Magdaleno were aware of the application for approval, and the claimant should have informed Magdaleno, if the latter was not aware, as he says of the hearing, of the status of the disciplinary hearings.  And certainly the claimant and Sgt.  Magdaleno, during the six month period of the hearings should have inquired at the office of the Commissioner of Police as to the status of the application to appoint Sgt.  Magdaleno as Defence Advocate.  The adjudicator gave the claimant ample opportunity, by the fifteen adjournments, to acquire Defence Advocate, but the claimant, it seems, failed to take these opportunities. 
24.
It seems that a right to be represented by another person may be a part of natural justice.  Professor Wade writes that “The right to representation by a lawyer or other person may prove to be a part of natural justice in suitable cases, but this is not as yet clearly established.”:  Wade Administrative Law, 8th Edition, at p514.  A representative or a lawyer may be the means or mechanism by which a defendant may be able to properly exercise his right to be heard, and without which the right to be heard may be illusory.  Would it be in the interest of justice to confer on a person the right to be heard without also making provision for him to access human skills and expertise to properly exercise that right?  It seems to be that the right to legal representation by a lawyer or other person ought to form part, depending on the circumstances of the case, of what is just and fair, and the right to be heard.
25.
The Policy Paper of the Police Department does state that the claimant has a right to Defence Advocate.  Natural justice requires that the tribunal gives the person concerned an opportunity to be heard, but if that person through carelessness, negligence or otherwise fails to take the opportunity, he cannot, in my view, properly submit that his right to be heard was violated by the tribunal.
26.
In a case of murder from Jamaica, the Constitution provided that an accused person shall be permitted to defend himself in person or by a legal representative of his own choice.  After lawyers had been on record and appeared for the accused, prior to the start of the case, it occurred that during the case because of the accused’s lack of funds, they withdrew, leaving the accused to defend himself.  On an appeal from his conviction for murder, the Privy Council, by majority, dismissed the appeal, and held that “if a defendant faced with a trial for murder, does not take reasonable steps to ensure that he is represented at the trial, whether on legal aid or otherwise, he cannot reasonably claim, that the lack of reasonable representation resulted from a deprivation of his constitutional rights:  see Robinson v.  The Queen 1985 2 A.E.R.  594, at p 600, per Lord Roskill. 

27.
The claimant failed to take reasonable steps to obtain his Defence Advocate although the tribunal gave him adequate opportunities to do so.

28.
The claimant states that he was not given the opportunity to cross-examine the eight illegal immigrants.  The eight illegal immigrants, absconded and could not be found prior to the taking of evidence by the tribunal and therefore were not available for cross-examination, though they were, it seemed, available at an earlier adjourned hearing applied for by the claimant.  But there was evidence before the tribunal that they were illegal immigrants who were being transported through Belize by the claimant.  Gilroy Guzman testified before the tribunal that “as an immigration officer, I establish that they came illegally in the country.”  The claimant was transporting these immigrants who did not have travel documents.  And according to the evidence, which will be examined below, there was circumstantial evidence to the effect that the claimant knew or must have known that the eight persons were illegal immigrants.  The presence therefore of the illegal immigrants for cross-examination would not, in my view, have made a difference with respect to the conviction of the claimant for the offence for which he was charged.
29.
The claimant further submitted that, on the facts of the case, he “had a legitimate expectation that the opportunity of being given a Defence Advocate would be provided to him.  The evidence is that the claimant knew that, in prior hearings, before the disciplinary tribunal, defence advocates appeared, and that the Policy Paper makes provision for the appointment of Defence Advocate.  He therefore, according to the submission, had a legitimate expectation that he would have had a defence advocate to represent him, as was the practice.

30.
In Council of Civil Service Unions v.  Minister of Home Affairs 1984 2 AER 932, at p.  943 Lord Fraser explains the factors which may give rise to legitimate expectation: 
“Legitimate or reasonable expectation may arise either from an express promise on behalf of a public authority or from the existence of a regular practice which the claimant can reasonably expect to continue.”

31.
An excellent example of the operation of the principle of legitimate or reasonable expectation is the case of Attorney General of Hong Kong v.  Ng Yuen Shiu 1982 AER 346.  The respondent, who was born in China in 1951, entered Hong Kong illegally at the tender age of 16.  He remained in Hong Kong illegally for several years, during which time he became a businessman and part owner of a factory which employed several workers.  Hong Kong was suffering from a massive influx of illegal immigrants from main-land China, and the Government of Hong Kong announced in 1980 a change of immigration policy to the effect that illegal immigrants would be interviewed for purposes of removal, but each case would be treated on its merits.  
32.
In accordance with this new immigration policy, the respondent went to the Immigration Department to be interviewed.  After answering questions by an immigration officer, a removal order was made against the respondent without giving him the opportunity to put his case for an exercise of discretion in his favour, before the decision to remove him was reached.  In other words, though the Government promised that each case would be decided on its merits, the respondent was not given an opportunity to put the merits of his case to the officer before the order for deportation was made.  For this reason, the Privy Council issue an order of certiorari to quash the removal order made against the respondent.  The respondent had a legitimate or reasonable expectation that before the order of removal was made, he would have been given an opportunity to put the merits of his case against removal, as the Government had earlier promised on several occasions such as on television.  Lord Fraser gives the justification for the principle of legitimate expectation.  

“The justification for it is primarily that when a public authority has promised to follow a certain procedure, it is in the interest of good administration that it should act fairly and should implement its promise, so long as implementation does not interfere with its statutory duty”:  see p. 350”:  see p. 350.
33.
In the African case of Stitch v.  Attorney General of the Federation 1987 L.R.C.  948, Anigola J.S.C. gave the rationale for the concept of legitimate expectation:
“The rationale which I gather from these decided cases is that a Government, in which the citizen is entitled to repose confidence and trust is not expected to act in breach of faith which it owes to the citizen and if it does so act, the courts will intervene.”
34.
Chancellor George agrees in the Guyanese case of Kent Garment Factory Ltd. v.  Attorney General and another 1991 46 W.I.R. 176 at 187:
It is a concept that is based on the desirability of and indeed the necessity for, propriety and good faith on the part of a public official or authority towards a citizen, not to depart from a course of action which the latter has been led to believe or expect would be pursued or adopted and which departure would adversely affect his property or liberty without due and adequate notice and if appropriate, being permitted an opportunity to be heard.”
35.
On the facts of this case, the tribunal gave the claimant adequate opportunities to satisfy his right of legitimate expectation to be represented by Defence Advocate, but he failed to take the opportunities; and he cannot, in my view, be on proper legal ground to say that his right was violated by the tribunal, when the opportunities to exercise that right were given to him by the tribunal and he failed, because of negligence, carelessness or otherwise, to take reasonable steps to take the opportunities.

Wrong Section
36.
A letter of dismissal dated 3rd December, 2007 was sent to the claimant.  In that letter, it is stated that the claimant was dismissed “in accordance with section 29 of the Police Act.  The section that gives the power of dismissal is section 24 of the Act.  The submission was made that based on the letter the claimant was dismissed under the wrong section.  The letter simply conveyed to the claimant the fact of his conviction and that he was dismissed by the Commissioner of Police.  The letter was not the facility or the body that dismissed him.  It just conveyed what the body, the Commissioner of Police, decided.  His conviction was for an offence under section 24 of the Act, and it was a simple clerical error in the letter. 

Irrelevant matters and no evidence
37.
It was said that the disciplinary tribunal considered irrelevant matters and acted on no evidence when it convicted the claimant for the disciplinary offence for which he was charged.  The disciplinary offence and charge are given above.

38.
It was submitted that the definition of the phrase “trafficking in person” as it appears in the Trafficking in Persons Prohibition Act 2003 No.  18 of 2003 (the Act) is to be used in relation to the disciplinary charge against the claimant.  But the said Act, in section 2, states that the meaning of the phrase is for purposes of that Act.  I therefore cannot see how I could legally use that definition of the phrase for purposes of the disciplinary charge against the claimant, which was made under section 24 (h h) of the Police Act.  I do not think that I could lift the definition of “trafficking in person” from the Act and transport it to the disciplinary charge of the claimant, which was made under the Police Act, unless there is some legal authority, and I could not think of any, empowering me to do so.  I therefore am unable to accept the submission of the claimant that the definition of “trafficking in person” as used in the Act, ought to be used as meaning the same thing in the disciplinary charge.  I think the phrase “trafficking in person” as used in the charge ought to carry its normal meaning as shown in the dictionary.  In the Oxford Dictionary trafficking is defined as “deal or trade in something illegal.”
39.
There is the evidence given at the tribunal that the eight illegal immigrants from Honduras and El Salvador came into the country and that this was a case of smuggling of persons.  The claimant was driving in a speeding vehicle at about 2:00 a.m. at Corozal in which there were eight illegal immigrants who came to Belize without travel documents.  These are all relevant matters to the offence and charge, and I do not agree with the submission that the tribunal acted on no evidence.

40.
The tribunal found the claimant guilty on “the charge of Act to the prejudice and discipline in that he brought the Belize Police Department into disrepute by transporting eight illegal immigrants.”  There is evidence, as shown above, to support this finding of the tribunal.  He was not convicted for trafficking in persons as defined in the Act.  The evidence before the tribunal was that the eight illegal immigrants were in transit through Belize without travel documents, and the claimant was assisting or facilitating them by transporting them in the van.  The claimant was dealing with something illegal – trafficking in the normal sense – namely, contravening one or more provisions of section 34 of the Immigration Act Chapter 156.
41.
The claimant said he did not know the persons were illegal immigrants.  But there was circumstantial evidence from which the tribunal could have come to the decision that he knew or must have known that they were illegal immigrants.  He was transporting them in a motor vehicle at about 2:00 a.m. at Corozal.   The speed of the vehicle increased when the police with flashing lights approached it.  I believe the claimant, a policeman, knew that it was the police behind him in a vehicle with revolving lights. The police shot the back tyre of the vehicle causing it to stop.  In the vehicle were eight illegal immigrants without any travel documents.
42.
The adjudicator did conclude from a question asked by the claimant of a witness, concerning illegal immigrants, that the question meant that the claimant was accepting that the persons were illegal immigrants.  It was therefore submitted that the adjudicator, by doing so “took irrelevant matters into consideration.”  Moreover, says learned counsel for the claimant, the adjudicator considered hearsay evidence, and wrongly held that the fact that the claimant declined to cross-examine the witness Guzman, who said that the persons came illegally into Belize, meant that the claimant was accepting that the persons were illegal immigrants, and by doing so the adjudicator acted wrongly and took irrelevant matters into consideration.

43.
The above question by the claimant, and his not cross-examining the witness, should not have been interpreted by the adjudicator as any acceptance by the claimant.  But having said that, there was other admissible and relevant evidence given before the tribunal, shown above, to the effect that the claimant was transporting eight illegal immigrants without travel documents through Belize when he knew or must have known that they were illegal immigrants.  This evidence by itself was enough evidence before the tribunal to support the conviction of the claimant for the disciplinary offence for which he was charged. 

44.
It is true the adjudicator said in his reasons for decision that he was “satisfied that based on the preponderance of evidence that a prima facie case was established …. against P.C.  Muslar who is found guilty of the charge.”  The adjudicator may have been in error, after having said he found a preponderance of evidence, to then go on to say that a prima facie was established.  The standard of proof, according to the Police Manual on Disciplinary Procedures, is on a balance of probabilities.  But I think this error should not detract from the admissible evidence before the tribunal proving the disciplinary offence.
Appeals  
45.
The adjudicator, having convicted the claimant, advised him of his right to appeal the conviction to the Commission and the Council “in accordance with section 110 (d)(b) of the Constitution.”  The adjudicator was simply repeating the words stated in the Police Manual.  Neither the Police Act nor the Constitution contains any provision conferring a right of appeal to the Commission from a decision made under section 24 of the Police Act.  The Commission was established in 2001 by an amendment of section 110 of the Constitution.  
46.
Where a police officer is dismissed under section 24 of the Police Act, section 25 of that Act provides for an appeal to the Council, not to the Commission, which is consistent with section 111(2) of the Constitution where an appeal to the Council is also provided for.  It seems that a person convicted and sentenced under section 24 of the Police Act has no appeal to the Commission, but may appeal directly to the Council.  
47.
The claimant, based on the advice given to him, appealed to the Commission who dismissed his appeal after which he appealed to the Council.  The Commission therefore exceeded its jurisdiction and, as rightly submitted, its decision to dismiss the appeal “cannot stand.”  Since the Commission had no jurisdiction to hear and dismiss the appeal, the further dismissal of the appeal by the Council, it was submitted, also cannot stand.  The Council is authorized by law to hear the appeal, and unless it makes an error of law or exceeded its jurisdiction, its decision is binding.  The fact that the Commission exceeded its jurisdiction cannot, in my view, be used to nullify the hearing of the appeal by the Council and its decision.  
Conclusion
48.
The claimant’s legitimate expectation and his right to be heard were not violated as the tribunal gave him adequate opportunities to get a Defence Advocate to represent him, but he failed to take reasonable steps to get legal representation.  The tribunal had enough admissible evidence to support its decision to convict the claimant for the disciplinary offence for which he was charged.  There is no statutory provision authorizing the Commission to hear appeals from decisions made under section 24 of the Police Act.  The fact that the Commission heard the appeal and dismissed it could not be used to vitiate the hearing and decision of the Council.
49.
The claimant was convicted and dismissed under section 24 of the Police Act and the fact that the letter informing of the dismissal stated he was dismissed under section 29 of the said Act was a mere clerical error which did not nullify the decision of the Commissioner of Police or the tribunal.

50.
I therefore make the following orders:

(1) The claim in the matter for certiorari to quash the decisions of the 

No.  1 & 3 defendants is dismissed.

(2) The Security Services Commission has no statutory authority to hear appeals from a decision made by the Commissioner of Police under section 24 of the Police Act Chapter 138, and its decision dismissing the appeal is null and void.
(3) The claims for orders for reinstatement of the claimant and for damages and interest are dismissed.
(4) There is no order as to costs.
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